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CO~ISSIONERS 1 PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

The Board mat January 6, 1941, at 10:00 o'clock A. M., all present, John F. Gooldy, presiding. 

The minutes of meetings held December 2 and 15, were read and approved. 

The following bills were audited and approved for payment: 

R. G. Engstrom 
Ruth Petersen 
Nell Gross 
La.Verne Garrett 
Anna Goffar 
Mina T. Woodhouse 
M~rgaret A. Cathey 
Fred C. Friend 
Bea Holloway 
William A. Johnson 

R. A. Hakala 
Marie Spataro 
Glenn Penland 
Frank Lemoine 
Charlotte Sanden 
J. J. H1ckey 
Helen A. Irving 
Ella Olson 
Maxine H0 lmes 
Charlotte Remick 

Signe Gustafson 
O. M. Groshart 
Louis Medina 
A. E. Robertson 
G. A. Willis 
W. ·H. ·Jordan 
Jess Worley 
Walt Worley 
Fred From 
Tom Livingston 
W. T. Jordan 

R. J. Trew 
John White 
Charles Siltamaki 
Thad Rickerby . 
S. G. Ross 
James R. Dodge 
Bert Humphreys 
Ejner Nordlund 
Mountain States T. & T. Co. 
J. D. Adams Co. 

Glenn Andrew 
'Ralph H." Brokaw 
W. A. Brown 
Capital Bridge Co. 
Continental 011 Co. 
Cullen Commercial Co. 

I. R. Daugherty 
Elk Mtn. Valley Coal Co. 
Elmo Peacock Coal Co. 
F. E. Fro ling 

F. M. Gardder 
Keefe & 0 1Bannon 
M. B. Kelley 
Kemmer Tire Recap Co. 
D. C. K1nnaman & Son 
Ed 14k:e 
H. Larsen 
C. J. McFeeters 
Moore Hdwe. & Iron Co. 
Lou Parry 

Eawlins Coal Co. 
Eawlir-s Gas & 011 Co. 
Sinclair Refining Co. 
Standard Oil Co. 
The Texas Co. 
Tri-State Lumber Co. 
Turner Sawmill 
Wilson Equip. & Supply Co. 
Wortr.am Mach. Co. 

County Clerk. 
Deputy County Clerk 

" . . 
II H • 

Stentl,. 
County 
Deputy 

H II 

Treasurer 
County Treasurer 

" • II 

Steno. " 11 

County Assessor 

Deputy Assessor 
Steno. " 
County Sheriff 
Deputy Sheriff 
Steno. Co. Attorney 
County Attorney 
Supt. of Schools 
Deputy " • 
Steno. Co. Agent 
Clerk of Court 

Deputy C1erk of Court 
Jailor & Deputy Sheriff 
Ass 1 t. Custodian 
Custodian 
Jailor 
Shop Foreman- R. & B. 
R. & B. Labor 
" • • " 

II 

" " Watchman 
" • Labor 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" • 
II 

" 

II 

" • 
II 

II 

• 
• 
" 

" 
II 

• 
" 
II 

II 

• 
" 

Telephone Service 
R. & B. Equipment 

11 " Labor 
n N II 

n " II 

• " Culverts 
11 11 Supplies 
" " "$15.75 ) 
Defense Expense $9.30) 
R. & B. Labor 
" ·" Coal 
II N II 

11 11 Labor 

" 
" 
" 
II 

" 
" II 

II 

II 

" 

" • 
• 
• 
• 
II 

• 
II 

" 

" Fire ext. 
" Supplies 
" Labor 
t1 Repairs 
11 SupPlies 
" Labor 
" Sup-olies 
" II-

• • 
• • 
11 Coal 
11 Supplies 
N II 

• • 
" . 
II ti 

t1 Lumber 
" Repairs 
N II 

$166.66 
. 125.00 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
166.66 
150.00 
125.00 

65.52 
166.66 

150.00 
100.00 
166.66 
141.66 

75.00 
166.66 
150.00 
125.00 
. 58.34 
150.00 

125.00 
156.21 
- 90.00 
175.00 
100.00 
175.00 
125.00 
s4.oo 

150.00 
35.00 
43.00 

150.00 
150.00 
165.00 
150.00 
132.71 
132.71 
133.24 

2.00 
146.16 

2635.00 

8.50-
25.00 
37.40 

2393.11 
gg.36 
25.05 

3.75 
12.51 
17.60 

5.00 

27.20 
16.45 
7.20 

13.62 
56.51 
34.26 
28.59 
11.47 
21.66 
76.~o. 

16.10 
1.23 

93.61 
7s.63 
81.6o 
1.00 

104.29 
54.64 

173.19 



County Assessor's Office 
Omar Dunbar 
R. A. Hakala 
J. J. Hickey 
Helen A. Irving 
S.S. Sharp 
Anna Klaseen 
H. Larsen 
John W. Myers 
Charles L. Bates 

C.R. Bensen 
C. A. Brimmer 
Robert G. Bechtel 
William R. Burke 
Howard Corpening 
C. A. K1nney 
Glen W. Knudson 

. D. F. L0 gan 
Robert R. Molyneaux 
Jacob Waeckerlin 

Richard L. Sharp 
Dr. Raymond Barber 
Dr. R. M •. Leake 
Dr. E. F. N0 yes 
Burroughs Adding Mach. Co. 
Carbon County News 
County Treasurer 
R. E. Dakan 
Dismore Realty Co. 
First National Bank 

0. B. Gilbert 
H. Larsen. 
The Mills Co. 
Prairie Pub. Co. 
A. E. Robertson 
City of Rawlins 
Rawlins Electric Co. 
Rawlins Fire Department 
Romie'e Typewriter Service 
Sara.toga Sun 

Ed A. Smythe Store 
Stephe·ns Peck Inc• 
Troy Laundry 
Western Union Tel. 
Rawlins Drug Store 
John F. Gooldy 
Fred F. Hansen 
Eugene McCarthy 
R. G. Engstrom 
County Clerk's Office 

Thad Ri ckerby. 
The Gazeteer Co., Inc. 
Bea Holloway 
Harry Dodds 
Worth Garetson 

Harry Laramore 

Frank L. Lemoine 
Glenn Penland 
La.nee Robinson 

Frank Schil t 

Perry J. Skiver 
E.T. Watkins 
Glenn Penland 
Rocky Mtn. Gas Co. 
R. R. Crow & Co. 
International Harv. Co. 
Workmen's Comp. Dept. 
Rocky Mtn. Gas Co. 
The Sta ti one rs 
Bennett Hdwe. Co. 
John F. Gooldy 
Fred F. Hansen 
Eugene McCarthy 

P.O. Rent 
Ass I t. Assessor 
Mil. & Exp. 

• & Postage 
Post. Mil. & Exp. 
County Surveyor 
Steno. Coronor 
Supplies-Co. Agent 
Co. Agent 
Atty.-Court 

Court-Witness 
Court Commissioner--1941 
Justice Peace 

n " 
" " & Coronor 
" " 
" ti 

N " & Exp • 
" " & Coroner 
M ti 

Water Commissioner 
Health Officer 

• ti 

II ti 

Supplies 
Printing & Pub• 
Assignments 
Defense Exp. 
Insurance-Fair Building 
Deposit Box & Printing 

Supplies-Sheriff Office 
Defense Exp. 
Supplies 

" 
Expense & Mileage 
Water Service 
Electric Service 
Services 

II 

Printing & Publishing 

Supplies 
" 

Laundry-Jail 
Tel. Service 
Supplies-Jail 

.· Commissioner-Quarterly 
" " 
N 

Mil. & Exp. 
Postage & Box Rent 

R. & B. Labor-Jan. 
Supplies 

" 

Sal. Ass•t. Treasurer 
Deputy Sheriff 

" " 
Inspection (stock) 
Deputy Sheriff 
Stock Inspection 
Mil. & Exp. 

II ti 

Salary 
" 
" 

36.gg) 
34.oo) 
25.00) 
70.44) 

Deputy Sheriff & Inspection 

II N 26.74) 
Stock Inspection 115.16) 
Deputy Sheriff & Inspection 

N II 

~oard of Prisoners 
Gas Service 
R. & B. Lumber 
" 11 Repairs 
Compensation 
Defe!'lse Expense 
Supplies 

" 
Per die:n, Mil. & Exp. 

n " " " 
N " " n 

1.50 
7.00 

49. 71 
15.4o 

143.os 
51_.20 
10.00 
31.67 

159.54 
25.00 

19.Bo 
36.00 
15.00 
10.00 
61.65 
10.00 
10.00 
73.5g 
52.66 
72.50 

10.00 
96.00 
50.00 
4.oo 
.45 

153.77 
86.56 
10.00 
85.50 
5.43 

11.85 
34.91 
80.00 
35.69 
19.75 
12.50 
79.50 
50.00 
3.50 

33.76 

11.76 
3.00 
5.33 

10.19 
1.60 

50.00 
50.00 
50.00 
50.25 
26.88 

28.85 
30.00 
30.72 
50.51 

70.88 

95.44 
116.32 
124.24 
27.00 

141.90 
28.86 
25.00 

165.20 
313.04 

19.00 
59.07 
50.45 
2.70 

87.81 
2.25 

86.98 
146.97 
130.09 

J. W. Alexander, A. R. McMicken and I. W. Dinsmore requested an office in the courthouse for the 
1rire Rationing ~oard. The Board decided to place the office of the County Coroner at the disposal of 
the Carbon County Defense Board and subsidiaries. 

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day. 

527 



528 

The Board resumed its session January 7, at 10:00 A. M., all present, J 0hn F. Gooldy, Chairm~n. 
' 

The liquor license application of Sa.m Bailey was -rejected .by the Board. 

The financial statement of the Carbon County Memorial Hospital wee presented to the Board by 

J. J. Hickey, Treasurer, This report was eyamined and placed on file. 
on county road 

By action of the Boe.rd, A. R. McMicken was granted authority to place a wire gate on cattle-guard/ 

between McMicken and Swanson ranch leased by Joe Craig on south Spring Creek, until such time as cattle 

guard can be rep~ired. 

The monthly reports from County Officers were approved and placed on file. 

A tax abatement of $11.30 was granted to Vergal Aydelott of Encampment. account of erroneous assessmen. 

Lots l~ 2, 3, 4, 5, 6. 7, & 8, Block 13 of Mountain View Addition to :Ra~lins, were sold · to Frank.W. 

McDonald for $80.00. 

On motion by Commissioner McCarty, seconded by Hansen and so can-ied, a resolution was adopted 

authorizing- the County Assessor to proceed with the collection of poll tax for the year 1942 •. 

There being no further business the Board adjourned until January 19, 1942, at which time the 

protests and claims for damages on the proposed Saratoga-Encampment and Saratoga-Centennial H1ghways 

will be heard. 

At teat: rlf2:moK-=--<= 
c:---Coun ty cf rk ; 


