

COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

The Board met January 6, 1941, at 10:00 o'clock A. M., all present, John F. Gooldy, presiding.

The minutes of meetings held December 2 and 15, were read and approved.

The following bills were audited and approved for payment:

R. G. Engstrom	County Clerk	\$166.66
Ruth Petersen	Deputy County Clerk	125.00
Nell Gross	" " "	100.00
LaVerne Garrett	" " "	100.00
Anna Goffar	Sten&.	100.00
Mina T. Woodhouse	County Treasurer	166.66
Margaret A. Cathey	Deputy County Treasurer	150.00
Fred C. Friend	" " "	125.00
Bea Holloway	Steno.	65.52
William A. Johnson	County Assessor	166.66
R. A. Hakala	Deputy Assessor	150.00
Marie Spataro	Steno.	100.00
Glenn Penland	County Sheriff	166.66
Frank Lemoine	Deputy Sheriff	141.66
Charlotte Sanden	Steno. Co. Attorney	75.00
J. J. Hickey	County Attorney	166.66
Helen A. Irving	Supt. of Schools	150.00
Ella Olson	Deputy " "	125.00
Maxine Holmes	Steno. Co. Agent	58.34
Charlotte Romick	Clerk of Court	150.00
Signe Gustafson	Deputy Clerk of Court	125.00
O. M. Groshart	Jailor & Deputy Sheriff	156.21
Louis Medina	Ass't. Custodian	90.00
A. E. Robertson	Custodian	175.00
G. A. Willis	Jailor	100.00
W. H. Jordan	Shop Foreman- R. & B.	175.00
Jess Worley	R. & B. Labor	125.00
Walt Worley	" " "	84.00
Fred From	" " "	150.00
Tom Livingston	" " Watchman	35.00
W. T. Jordan	" " Labor	48.00
R. J. Trew	" " "	150.00
John White	" " "	150.00
Charles Siltamaki	" " "	165.00
Thad Rickerby	" " "	150.00
S. G. Ross	" " "	132.71
James R. Dodge	" " "	132.71
Bert Humphreys	" " "	138.24
Ejner Nordlund	" " "	2.00
Mountain States T. & T. Co.	Telephone Service	146.16
J. D. Adams Co.	R. & B. Equipment	2685.00
Glenn Andrew	" " Labor	8.50
Ralph H. Brokaw	" " "	25.00
W. A. Brown	" " "	37.40
Capital Bridge Co.	" " Culverts	2893.11
Continental Oil Co.	" " Supplies	88.36
Cullen Commercial Co.	" " \$15.75)	25.05
I. R. Daugherty	Defense Expense \$9.30)	
Elk Mtn. Valley Coal Co.	R. & B. Labor	3.75
Elmo Peacock Coal Co.	" " Coal	12.51
F. E. Froling	" " "	17.60
F. M. Gardner	" " Labor	5.00
Keefe & O'Bannon	" " Fire ext.	27.20
M. B. Kelley	" " Supplies	16.45
Kemmer Tire Recap Co.	" " Labor	7.20
D. C. Kinnaman & Son	" " Repairs	13.62
Ed Lake	" " Supplies	56.51
H. Larsen	" " Labor	34.26
C. J. McFeeters	" " Supplies	28.59
Moore Hdwe. & Iron Co.	" " "	11.47
Lou Parry	" " "	21.66
Rawlins Coal Co.	" " Coal	76.00
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co.	" " Supplies	16.10
Sinclair Refining Co.	" " "	1.23
Standard Oil Co.	" " "	93.61
The Texas Co.	" " "	78.63
Tri-State Lumber Co.	" " "	81.60
Turner Sawmill	" " Lumber	1.00
Wilson Equip. & Supply Co.	" " Repairs	104.29
Wortham Mach. Co.	" " "	54.64
		173.19

County Assessor's Office	P. O. Rent	1.50
Omar Dunbar	Ass't. Assessor	7.00
R. A. Hakala	Mil. & Exp.	49.71
J. J. Hickey	" & Postage	15.40
Helen A. Irving	Post. Mil. & Exp.	143.08
S. S. Sharp	County Surveyor	51.20
Anna Klaseen	Steno. Coronor	10.00
H. Larsen	Supplies-Co. Agent	31.67
John W. Myers	Co. Agent	159.54
Charles L. Bates	Atty.-Court	25.00
 C. R. Bensen	Court-Witness	19.80
C. A. Brimmer	Court Commissioner-1941	36.00
Robert G. Bechtel	Justice Peace	15.00
William R. Burke	" "	10.00
Howard Corpening	" " & Coronor	61.65
C. A. Kinney	" "	10.00
Glen W. Kudson	" "	10.00
D. F. Logan	" & Exp.	73.58
Robert R. Mulyneaux	" " & Coronor	52.66
Jacob Waeckerlin	" "	72.50
 Richard L. Sharp	Water Commissioner	10.00
Dr. Raymond Barber	Health Officer	96.00
Dr. R. M. Leake	" "	50.00
Dr. E. F. Noyes	" "	4.00
Burroughs Adding Mach. Co.	Supplies	.45
Carbon County News	Printing & Pub.	153.77
County Treasurer	Assignments	86.56
R. E. Dakan	Defense Exp.	10.00
Dismore Realty Co.	Insurance-Fair Building	85.50
First National Bank	Deposit Box & Printing	5.43
 O. B. Gilbert	Supplies-Sheriff Office	11.85
H. Larsen	Defense Exp.	34.91
The Mills Co.	Supplies	80.00
Prairie Pub. Co.	"	35.69
A. E. Robertson	Expense & Mileage	19.75
City of Rawlins	Water Service	12.50
Rawlins Electric Co.	Electric Service	79.50
Rawlins Fire Department	Services	50.00
Romie's Typewriter Service	"	3.50
Saratoga Sun	Printing & Publishing	33.76
 Ed A. Smythe Store	Supplies	11.76
Stephens Peck Inc.	"	3.00
Troy Laundry	Laundry-Jail	5.33
Western Union Tel.	Tel. Service	10.19
Rawlins Drug Store	Supplies-Jail	1.60
John F. Gooldy	Commissioner-Quarterly Salary	50.00
Fred F. Hansen	" " "	50.00
Eugene McCarthy	" " "	50.00
R. G. Engstrom	Mil. & Exp.	50.25
County Clerk's Office	Postage & Box Rent	26.88
 Thad Rickerby	R. & B. Labor-Jan.	28.85
The Gazeteer Co., Inc.	Supplies	30.00
Bea Holloway	Sal. Ass't. Treasurer	30.72
Harry Dodds	Deputy Sheriff	50.51
Worth Garetson	" " 36.88)	
 Harry Laramore	Inspection (stock) 34.00)	70.88
Frank L. Lemoine	Deputy Sheriff 25.00)	
Glenn Penland	Stock Inspection 70.44)	95.44
Lance Robinson	Mil. & Exp. " "	116.32
 Frank Schilt	Deputy Sheriff & Inspection	124.24
	" " 26.74)	27.00
 Perry J. Skiver	Stock Inspection 115.16)	141.90
E. T. Watkins	Deputy Sheriff & Inspection " "	28.86
Glenn Penland	Board of Prisoners	25.00
Rocky Mtn. Gas Co.	Gas Service	165.20
R. R. Crow & Co.	R. & B. Lumber	313.04
International Harv. Co.	" " Repairs	19.00
Workmen's Comp. Dept.	Compensation	59.07
Rocky Mtn. Gas Co.	Defense Expense	50.45
The Stationers	Supplies	2.70
Bennett Hdwe. Co.	"	87.81
John F. Gooldy	Per diem, Mil. & Exp. " " "	2.25
Fred F. Hansen	" " " "	86.98
Eugene McCarthy	" " " "	146.97
		130.09

J. W. Alexander, A. R. McMicken and I. W. Dinsmore requested an office in the courthouse for the Tire Rationing Board. The Board decided to place the office of the County Coroner at the disposal of the Carbon County Defense Board and subsidiaries.

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

The Board resumed its session January 7, at 10:00 A. M., all present, John F. Gooldy, Chairman.

The liquor license application of Sam Bailey was rejected by the Board.

The financial statement of the Carbon County Memorial Hospital was presented to the Board by J. J. Hickey, Treasurer. This report was examined and placed on file.

By action of the Board, A. R. McMicken was granted authority to place a wire gate on cattle-guard / on county road between McMicken and Swanson ranch leased by Joe Craig on south Spring Creek, until such time as cattle guard can be repaired.

The monthly reports from County Officers were approved and placed on file.

A tax abatement of \$11.30 was granted to Vergal Aydelott of Encampment, account of erroneous assessment.

Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, & 8, Block 13 of Mountain View Addition to Rawlins, were sold to Frank W. McDonald for \$80.00.

On motion by Commissioner McCarty, seconded by Hansen and so carried, a resolution was adopted authorizing the County Assessor to proceed with the collection of poll tax for the year 1942.

There being no further business the Board adjourned until January 19, 1942, at which time the protests and claims for damages on the proposed Saratoga-Encampment and Saratoga-Centennial Highways will be heard.

Attest: J. F. Gooldy
County Clerk

John F. Gooldy
Chairman of the Board of Commissioners